ORIGINAL TO GENERAL FILES

D.OT. 66

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE P. I. No. 0000766, Columbia-McDuffie Counties = OFFICE Preconstruction
NHS-0000-00(766)
I-20 Bamp Rehabilitation/Bridge Replacement DATE  April 20, 2005

FROM, *- argaret/J3. 6lrﬁie, P.%., Assistant Director of Preconstruction

TO SEE DISTRIBUTION

SUBJECT REVISED PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT APPROVAL

Attached for your files is the approval for subject project.
MBP/cj

Attachment

DISTRIBUTION:

David Mulling
Harvey Keepler
Ken Thompson
Jamie Simpson
Michael Henry
Keith Golden

Joe Palladi (file copy)
Babs Abubakari
Mike Thomas
BOARD MEMBER
FHWA



FROM
TO

SUBJECT

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION |/
STATE OF GEORGIA I seo.

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

DATE September 20, 2004
oy ! : '
Alan Smith, District Design Engineer

Margaret B. Pirkle, P.E., Assistant Director of Preconstruction ‘ 9 2004

NHS-0000-00 (766) Columbia - McDuffie Counties, P.L. # 0000766
Ramp Rehabilitation and Bridge Replacements on I-20 at SR 150, SR 47 and SR 388
Revised Project Concept Report

Attached is the original copy of the Revised Concept Report for your further handling for
approval in accordance with the Plan Development Process (PDP).

The above mentioned project consists of the reconstruction of the exit and entrance ramps
on I-20 / SR 402 at SR 150 in McDuffie County and I-20 at SR 388 and SR 47 in Columbia
County. The overpass bridges at these locations will also be reconstructed to improve sight
distance for the entrance and exit ramps.

The project is now revised to remove the intersections of SR 150 in McDuffie County and
SR 47 in Columbia County from this project number. This is being done in order to
expedite the construction of the intersection of SR 388 at the request of the local
government.

The revised concept as presented herein and submitted for approval is consistent with that
which is included in the Regional Transportation Improvement Program (RTP) and/or the

. State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP).

DATE 7/25/0¢' @Wﬂ(

Sr e Transportation Planning Administrator

Distribution:
David Mulling
Harvey Keepler
Phillip Allen
Joe Palladi
Jamie Simpson




REVISED PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT

Need and Purpose: The project is needed to rehabilitate the existing interchange ramp to
preserve the integrity of the system and to maintain current AASHTO standards. The majority of
the ramp pavement within the project limits is in fair to poor condition, and will continue to
deteriorate as traffic grows. The current 28 foot road width of the bridge overpass does not
provide sufficient left turn storage capacity, and the current lane configuration at the cross street
intersections does not accommodate the required turning movements that exist during the peak
hours. A traffic signal is recommended due to the heavy turning movements during the peak
hours.

Project Location: This project is located on Interstate 20 / SR 402 at SR 150 in McDuffie
County and SR 388 and SR 47 in Columbia County.

Description of the approved concept:

The concept has been approved to reconstruct the entrance and exit ramps on I-20 / SR 402. The
ramps will be widened and the existing concrete slabs rehabilitated / reconstructed. The bridges
over I-20 will also be reconstructed and widened to provide better site distance to vehicles
entering and exiting I-20. Traffic will be maintained on the existing alignments during
construction.

PDP Classification: Major = Minor [X]
Federal Oversight: Full Oversight Exempt [ |  State Funded [] Other []

Functional Classification: 7-20/S.R. 402: Rural Interstate Principal Arterial
S.R. 388: Urban Minor Arterial

U.S. Route Number(s):  [-20 State Route Number(s): 402 and S.R. 388
Traffic (AADT) as shown in the approved concept:
Current Year: S.R. 388 6230 (2000 ADT) Design Year: 13630 (2020 ADT)
[-20 EB Off-Ramp 1150 (2000 ADT) 2150 (2020 ADT)
I-20 EB On-Ramp 3450 (2000 ADT) 6550 (2020 ADT)
I-20 WB Off-Ramp 3450 (2000 ADT) 6550 (2020 ADT)
I-20 BW On-Ramp 1150 (2000 ADT) 2150 (2020 ADT)
Proposed features to be revised: — INTEYos s 7

The project is now revised to remove the(in re;-se_c_&cm%f 1-20 @ SR 150 and I-20 @ SR 47 from
this project. The intersection of I-20 @ SR 388 will remain as this project number. This is being
done in order to expedite the construction of this interchange at the request of the local
government due to substantial economic growth in this area.



Updated traffic data (AADT):
Current Year: 2000 (7600) Design Year: 2020 (14300)

Programmed Schedule:
P.E. 2004 R/W: 2004 Construction: 2005

Revised Cost Estimates:
1. Construction costs including inflation and E&C:  84,504,088.12

2. Right of Way Cost: $7,925,500.00

3. Utility Costs: $845,000.00
Is the project in a Non-Attainment area? [] Yes <] No
Recommendation:

This office recommends that this concept revision be approved for implementation.
Attachments:

Sketch Map
Cost Estimate

Concur: %’M&» ie \_;Z/M,,,y,,w_\

Director of Preconstruction

Approved: M é%l‘%ﬂm&

/—/zﬂ, FHWA Division Administrator

e Bt iy

Chief Engineer



oA J

Jche.
Valte

i

PROJECT LOCATION SKETCH

EADOWLARK LN

C'{% D
g
YoUDAG 40PN ]

"fﬂa'lo qau1s

Dmﬁ

'~ [PROJECT o |
'NHS-0000-00 (766) CyTTER
| COLUMBIA COUNTY = |

55 TRL| |

— P.I. # 0000766 Rl «

THOROUGHBREb

Uchee Creek

’, s
L2, b
% iy
S
_.{?333{ ; :
|© 1997 DeLorie. Street Atlas USA LS TR T
Mag 14.00
Mon Jul 26 13:52 2004 Local Road Water
Scale 1:31,250 (at center) O |nterstate/Limited Access River/Canal
IM “ 0 Major Connector Intermittent River
State Routi
1000 Meters ) AlEnollic
' : — — Utllity/Pipe

—+—t Railroad

Fa
“” Locale

Cemetery



NHS-0000-00 (766) Columbia County, P.I. # 0000766

Ramp Improvements and Bridge Replacement on I-20 @ S.R. 388
Section Roadway

Item Unit

uantityUnits 2 Item Description Cost
Number Q y Price P
150-1000 1.00 s v s s L S s 57245.71
153-1300 1.00 EA  46804.54 FIELD ENGINEERS OFFICE TP 3 46804.54
201-1500 1.00 LS  35000.00 CLEARING & GRUBBING - 5 35000.0
205-0001 25000.00 CY 2.85  UNCLASS EXCAV 71250.0
206-0002 30000.00 CY 5.26  BORROW EXCAV, INCL MATL 157800.0
310-1101 6850.00 TN 13.20  GR AGGR BASE CRS, INCL MATL 90420.0
318-3000 750.00 TN 15.02  AGGR SURF CRS 11265.0
RECYCLED ASPH CONC LEVELING, INCL
402-1811 560.00 TN 40.02 BITUM MATL 22411.2
RECYCLED ASPH CONC 19 MM
402-3112 2575.00 TN 44.46 - CUbLRPAVE, GP 1 OR 2, INCL BITUM 114484.5
RECYCLED ASPH CONC 25 MM
402-3121 5060.00 TN 34.90  UpERPAVE. GP 1 OR 2, INCL BITUM 176594.0
RECYCLED ASPH CONC 9.5 MM
402-3131 1800.00 TN 3544 G PERPAVE, GP 2 ONLY, INCL 63791.99
413-1000 2420.00 GL 0.91 BITUM TACK COAT 2202.20
430-0516 7850.00 SQYDS  95.00 fh]]A'rI;TKPC B0 EML LR LOMC 1D 745750.0
' REINF CONC APPROACH SLAB, INCL
433-1200 424.00 SY 108.50 SLOPED EDGE 46004.0
436-1000 1900.00 LF 6.83  ASPHALTIC CONCRETE CURB - 12977.0
441-0303 2.00 EA 1357.20 CONC SPILLWAY, TP 3 2714.4
PVMT REINF FABRIC STRIPS, TP 2,
446-1002 3200.00 LF 2.58 INCL BITUM BINDER 8256.0
INDENTATION RUMBLE STRIPS -
456-2012 1.00 GLM 790.48 GROUND-IN-PLACE (CONTINUOUS) 790.48
550-1180 208.00 LF 27.86  STORM DRAIN PIPE, 18 IN, H 1-10 5794.88
550-1240 76.00 LF 32.54  STORM DRAIN PIPE, 24 IN, H 1-10 2473.04
550-1360 33.00 LF 51.18  STORM DRAIN PIPE, 36 IN, H 1-10 1688.94
550-2180 200.00 LF 22.21  SIDE DRAIN PIPE, 18 IN, H 1-10 4442.0
SAFETY END SECTION 18 IN, SIDE
550-3618 2.00 EA 445.51 DRAIN, 6:1 SLOPE 891.02
550-4218 3.00 EA 385.17 EE&PEED ENR SECTAN. L& TN, STORM 1155.51
550-4224 4.00 EA raan ra e R Qb 2 TH s DR 1892.4
550-4236 2.00 EA 70230 FLERCDEND SECHON 36 TH, STORM 1424.64
610-9099 2.00 LS 2654.37 REM WINGWALLS & PARAPETS, STA - 5308.74
634-1200 25.00 EA 86.42  RIGHT OF WAY MARKERS 2160.5
641-1200 2540.00 LF 10.57  GUARDRAIL, TP W 26847.8
641-5001 10.00 EA 408.67 GUARDRAIL ANCHORAGE, TP 1 4086.70
641-5012 7.00 EA 1340.91 GUARDRAIL ANCHORAGE, TP 12 9386.37

Section Sub Total:$1,733,313.57



Section Temporary Erosion Control

Item 2 > . : e
uantity Units Unit Price Item Description Cost
Number Q ty it
163-0232 9.00 AC 446.49  TEMPORARY GRASSING 4018.41
163-0240 90.00 TN 212,32 MULCH 19108.8
163-0300 2.00 _EA 1032.98  CONSTRUCTION EXIT 2065.96
CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE TEMPORARY
163-0520 1500.00 LF 11.70 BIEE SEACE BRAIN 17550.0
CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE TEMPORARY
163-0521 50.00 EA 145381 o pe e e 7319.0
CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE BALED
163-0530 1500.00 LF 2.12 T RA ERDSION CHECK 3180.0
CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE SEDIMENT
163-0531 2.00 EA 6263.84  LAcIN TP 1, STA NO - 12527.68
MAINTENANCE OF TEMPORARY SILT
165-0010 1500.00 LF 1.02 FENCE, TP A 1530.0
MAINTENANCE OF TEMPORARY SILT
165-0030 6300.00 LF 1.19 FENCE, TP C 7497.0
MAINTENANCE OF BALED STRAW
165-0070 750.00 LF 1.12 EROSION CHECK . 840.00
165-0101 2.00 EA 331.17  MAINTENANCE OF CONSTRUCTION EXIT 662.34
WATER QUALITY MONITORING AND
167-1000 2.00 EA 311078 gavpLiNG 6221.56
167-1500 12.00 MO 690.51  WATER QUALITY INSPECTIONS 8286.11
171-0010 3000.00 LF 1.66 TEMPORARY SILT FENCE, TYPE A 4980.0
171-0030 13230.00 LF 3.12 TEMPORARY SILT FENCE, TYPE C 41277.6
700-7000 9.00 TN 53.06  AGRICULTURAL LIME 477.54
700-7010 23.00 GL 17.43 LIQUID LIME 400.89
700-8000 8.00 TN 235.28  FERTILIZER MIXED GRADE 1882.24
Section Sub Total:$139,825.14
Section Erosion Control
e Quantity Units Unit Price Item Description Cost
Number &
441-0204 5884.00 Sy 24.66 PLAIN CONC DITCH PAVING, 4 IN 145099.44
603-2181 156.00 sy 34,50  STN DUMPED RIP RAP, TP 3, 18 IN 5396.04
603-7000 156.00 sY 3.50 PLASTIC FILTER FABRIC 546.0
700-6910 18.00 AC 734.56  PERMANENT GRASSING 13222.07
700-7000 18.00 TN 53.06  AGRICULTURAL LIME 955.08
700-7010 45,00 GL 1743  LIQUIDIKIME . .+ | _ 784.35
700-8000 11.00 TN 235.28  FERTILIZER MIXED GRADE 2588.08
700-8100 324.00 LB 1.37  FERTILIZER NITROGEN CONTENT 443.88
716-2000 23000.00  SY 1.14 EROSION CONTROL MATS, SLOPES 26219.99
Section Sub Total: $195,254.95
Section Signing and Marking
Jem Quantity Units Unit Price Item Description Cost
Number
HIGHWAY SIGNS, TP 1 MATL, REFL
636-1020 36.00 SF 12.79 SHEETING, TP 3 460.43
HIGHWAY SIGNS, TP 2 MATL, REFL
636-1029 16.00 SF 19.97 SHEETING, TP 3 319.52
THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 5
653-1501 2000.00 LF 0.23 IN, WHITE 460.0
THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 5
653-1502 2000.00 LF 023 IN, YELLOW 460.0
THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIFE,
653-1704 75.00 LF 3.29 24 IN, WHITE 246.75
653-6004 160.00  SY o e SRl il 385.6
5 THERMOPLASTIC TRAF STRIPING,
653-6006 160.00 sy 2.58 ver e 412.8
654-1001 30.00 EA 3.22 RAISED PVMT MARKERS TP 1 96.60
654-1003 30.00 EA 3.08 RAISED PVMT MARKERS TP 3 92.4

Section Sub Total: $2,934.11

———



Section Traffic Signals

Item g g . £ S
uantity Units Unit Price Item Description Cost
Number Q Y P
647-1000 1.00 LS 65000.00 TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION NO - 1 65000.0
647-1000 1.00 LS 65000.00 TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION NO - 2 65000.0
Section Sub Total:$130,000.00
Section Bridge No. 1 - I-20 @ S.R. 388
Item : H Unit Ao
uantityUnits 4 Item Description Cost
Number Q y Price P
REMOVAL OF EXISTING BR,
540-1102 1.00 LS 302610.00 (262X33X$35) 302610.0
541-0001 1.00  LUMP 1172600.00 gg;'gg‘ OF BRIGGE - {220 X B2it X 1172600.0
Section Sub Total:$1,475,210.00
Section MSE Walls
Ltem Quantity Units Unit Price Item Description Cost
Number i
627-1010 2792.00  SF diop. MLEMEERER D e L WAL digooned
627-1010 2614.00  SF gl g s PSR AD RO orea e

Section Sub Total:$223,105.62

Total Estimated Cost: $3,899,643.39
Subtotal Construction Cost $3,899,643.39
E&C Rate 10.0 % $389,964.34
Inflation Rate 5.0 % @ 1.0 Years $214,480.39

Total Construction Cost. $4,504,088.12
Right Of Way $200,000.00
ReImb. Utilities $45,000.00

Grand Total Project Cost $4,749,088.12



Department of Transportation
State of Georgia

Interdepartmental Correspondence

FILE R/W Cost Estimate OFFICE Atlanta

DATE September 13, 2004
FROM Don Brown, Right of Way Administrator
TO Alan Smith, District Design Engineer, Tennille

SUBJECT Preliminary Right of Way Cost Estimate ,
Project: NHS-0000-00(766)Columbia
P.I. No.: 0000766
Description: Ramp Improvements and Bridge Replacement on I-20 /
SR 402 @ SR 388

As per your request, attached is a copy of the approved Preliminary Right
of Way Cost Estimate on the above referenced project.

If you have any questions, please contact Jerry Milligan at the Chamblee
Right of Way Office at (770) 986-1541.

HB:RCF:GAM:jm

Attachments

¢ David Mulling, Engineering Services
Wilhelmina Mueller, R/'W
Windy Bickers, Financial Management
File



Preliminary Right of Way Cost Estimate

Date: September §, 2004

Project: NHS - 0000 - 00(766) P.I. Number: 0000766
Existing/Required R/W: Varies/Varies No.Parcels: 4

Project Termini: It begins approx. 183 Meters south of the intersection of the Center lines of

Ramps A & C With the Center line of SR 388 and ends approx. 195 Meters North of
the intersection of the Center line of Ramps B & D with The Center line of SR 388.

Project Description: Interchange Improvement SR 150, SR 47 & SR 388 /1-20
Land:
Commercial
Industrial
(There is not any property being acquired. It’s access Rights only)
Residential
Agricultural
$
Improvements:
i
Relocation: (Consequential Dislocatees)
3 Commercial @ $ 25,000/ parcel = $ 75,000
$
Damages:
consequential - 4 Parcels $2,259,500
§ 2,334,500
$ 2,334,500
Net Cost $ 2,334,500
Scheduling Contingency 55 % $ 1,283,975
Adm/Court Cost 60 % $ 2,171,085
Inflation Factor 40 % 3 2,315,824
b 7,925,384

Total Cost $ 7,925,500

¢ CZ_,: /Mw Approved : | KW';

I &AL LIC 7 GDOTR/W

Prepared By :




Highest & Best Use

Commercial

(listing)

Columbia County Land Sales

Size (acres)

128,720 SF
90,169 SF
63,641 SF

74,052 SF

Value/SE

& &5 9

2.65
337
4.16

3.71

Sales price

$ 341,700
$ 304,000
$ 265,000

$ 275,000



